

Item No. D-3

**Champa Devi Vs. Arya Pratinidi Sabha
Punjab**

CR No. 12 of 2016

12.09.2025. Present: Mr. Surender K. Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Nimish Gupta, Advocate, for the respondent.

CMPs(M) No. 1627 & 1628 of 2025.

CMP(M) No. 1627 of 2025 has been filed for bringing on record the LRs of the deceased petitioner-Champa Devi, who is stated to have expired on 12.04.2023. The Death Certificate dated 25.06.2025 (Annexure A-1) and the Legal Heir Certificate dated 17.07.2025 (Annexure A-2) issued by the concerned Authority have been placed on record. CMP(M) No. 1628 of 2025 has been filed for condoning the delay in filing the application for bringing on record the legal representatives of the deceased petitioner. The detail of the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner has been mentioned in para-3 of the application. The application is duly supported by the affidavit of Shri Raj Kumar, one of the sons of the deceased petitioner. Accordingly, the delay in filing the application for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased petitioner is condoned and the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner are ordered to be

brought on record as petitioner Nos. 1(a) and 1(b).
Amended memo of parties is already on record.
Office to carry out necessary corrections in the
memo of parties. Accordingly, both the
applications are disposed of.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.

September 12, 2025
(hemlata)